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CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3932 1838 0440

May 8, 2013

Mr. Michael L. Tatman
President
Industrial Insulation Specialists
4703 State Route 361
Circleville, OH 43113

Re:	 Notice of Violation
Incomplete Asbestos Survey, 29020 U.S. 23, South Circleville, Ohio

Dear Mr. Tatman:

On April 10, 2013, inspectors from Ohio EPA, Central District Office (CDO) and Central Office,
Division of Air Pollution Control inspected a facility located at 29020 U.S. 23 in South Circleville
Ohio. The facility is known as Logan Lodge. The inspectors found asbestos containing.furnace
tape in a basement room and asbestos wrapped furnace pipe in an adjoining room. in a
subsequent phone call (4-16-13) to the CDO inspector, you mentioned asbestos had been
removed as the asbestos survey was being performed.

FindlIng

Previous to the Ohio EPA inspection, an asbestos survey had been performed by
Industrial Insulation Specialists. The survey indicated that the facility did not
contain asbestos. The inspectors found asbestos containing material in the
facility that was not identified in the survey (see attached pictures). To be in
compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-2002(A), a thorough
survey must be performed for any facility to be demolished, renovated, or burned
for fire training.

Violation

OAC rule 3745-20-02(A) requires each regulated structure to be demolished be
thoroughly inspected for the presence of asbestos.

Notwithstanding any other exclusion of this rule, and to determine
which requirements of this rule and of rules 3745-20-03 and 3745-
20-04 of the Administrative Code apply, each owner or operator of
any demolition or renovation operation shall have the affected
facility or part of the facility where a demolition or renovation
operation will occur thoroughly inspected by a certified asbestos

Central District Office SO West Town Street Suite 700 e P0. Box 1049 o Columbus, OH 43216-104
www.epa.ohio.gov (614) 728-3778 (614) 728-3898 (fax)



Michael   IMr, L. Tatman
lndustdat Insulation Specialists
Page

hazard evaluation specialist, in accordance with paragraph (Q) of
rule 3701-34-02 of the Administrative Code prior to the
commencement of the demolition or renovation for the presence
of asbestos, including category / and category II non friable
asbestos-containing material.

Failing to perform a thorough survey is considered a violation of OAC rule 3745-20-02(A).
Violation of OAC rule 3745-20-02(A) is also considered a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
3704.05(G) which states:

"No person shall violate any order, rule, or determination of the director
issued, adopted, or made under this chapter,

Please also be aware that failing to perform a thorough survey is also considered a violation of
Subpart M of the National Emission Standard for Asbestos, in particular Subsection 61.145
Standard for demolition and renovation.

By removing small pieces of asbestos material, as mentioned in phone conversation of
416-13, during the asbestos survey; CDO believes that other compliance issues may
have occurred. In particular, a violation of OAC rule 3745-20-03(A)(3) which requires
the submittal of a notification 10 working days:

"At least ten working days before the beginning of any demolition
operation, asbestos stripping or removal work, or any other activity
including salvage activities and preparations that break up, dislodge or
similarly disturb asbestos material if the operation is a demolition or
renovation operation subject to this rule...".

Because these small amounts of asbestos were removed throughout the building, and
the building contained significant amounts of debris from the actions of vandals and
salvagers thisdebris could have been contaminated with asbestos. The debris should
have been evaluated for contamination and if contaminated, proper notification should
have been submitted as well as proper abatement of the debris and residual asbestos
materials discovered by Ohio EPA inspectors. Please also note that actions such as
this and others mentioned previously could also expose others, owner(s) and operators,
to possible future regulatory violations.

Ohio EPA requests that Industrial Insulation Specialists submit a Compliance Plan within 30
days of receipt of this Letter to address the issues detailed above. in particular, Industrial
Insulation Specialists should document that all future asbestos surveys performed will
accurately evaluate and report the amounts of asbestos present, whether tested or assumed, in
any regulated structure to be demolished or renovated. The plan should also include steps or
processes that the industrial Insulation Specialists inspector will put into place so as not to



Mr. Michael L. Tatman
Industrial Insulation Speciasts
Page -3

overlook asbestos meters and comply with OAC rule 374520 and Subpart M of the National
Emission Standard for Asbestos Subsection 61.146 Standard for demoi6on and renovation,
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If you have any qui:itkins regarding this matter, please contact Richard Fowler of my staff at
(64) bnH 0P71

Sincerely.

fl / A
/UzL ALId

Kelly TotW
Supervisor, Permits and Compliance
Division of Air Pollution Control
Central District Office

C:	 John Paulian DAPC/CO
Frederick Jones DAPC/CO
Mark Needham, Asbestos Program Administrator ODH/Asbestos Program
Richard Fowler, DAPC/CDO
Muhammad Mereb DAPC/CO

ec:	 Kelly Toth
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